



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 650/2025**

MS. PREETI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sakshi Saugat for Mr. MK
Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANOTHER

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gopesh Jindal and Ms.
Malvika, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. Learned Counsel for the parties submit *ad idem* that appeals involving issues which are similar to that involved in the present case are pending before the Supreme Court in ***Staff Selection Commission v. Shashee Kumar***¹ and are listed on 4 May 2026.

2. Accordingly, renotify on 22 July 2026.

3. Mr. Dhananjay Mehlawat is discharged as Ms. Sakshi Saugat is appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 28, 2026/at

¹ SLP Diary No. 42284/2024